November 1996
Brethren,

My year is coming to an end. The lodge will be having its installation of officers,
next month. This year we had a lot of things going on. For example, we had our first
churchservice with the Eastern Star, which I felt went well. Shekinah also had a breakfast
in March, a sub sale in Apnl, and a chicken barbecue in August. These are some of the
fund raisers run by the Square Club, that need your support. Without the funds raised by
this club, the lodge would not be able to make some of the donations to charity that it
makes now. So support the lodge by buying a ticket and giving some of your time.

On November 15th, we will have our Past Master’s Night. This year the Past
Masters will be doing a Master Mason Degree upon two Fellowcrafts. They are a father
and son team, Brother F.C. Reuben Sharp Corona and Brother F.C. Michael Reunen
Corona. This will be a fine degree that you can enjoy. Come out and be with us, and I'm
sure you ill have a good meal and enjoy some fellowship.

Fraternally,
David Exel
Worshipful Master

From the Secretary:

It has come to my attention that some Brethren who are eligable for their 25 year
tokens have never received them. Please contact the secretary in writing if you think you
have been overlooked.

In Memoriam
LAWRENCE ROCAP BAILEY, P.M.
E.A. 3-8-66 - F.C. 4-18-66 - M.M. 5-21-66
Raised on High 9-25-96
Worshipful Master Neptune Lodge #75 — 1972

Brethren,

The response to our appeal for donations for the chair lift project has been great so
far. Our thanks to the brethren who made donations for their generosity. We still have
a way to go, though, please include a donation with your dues payment.

Project P.R.I.M.E. Substance Abuse Program MASONIC HELPLINE - 800-285-9988

MOST WORSHIPFUL RAYMOND J. VANDEN BERGHE, SR.

Grand Master of Masons of the State New Jersey
7 Delaware Drive, Sergeantsville, N.J. 08557

RIGHT WORSHIPFUL LUISE. SILVA
District Deputy Grand Master of the 22nd Masonic District
67 Hickory Ave., Mantua, N.J. 08051 (609) 464-1593

WORSHIPFUL BROTHER WARREN J. COLES
District Ritual Instructor of the 22nd Masonic District
23 Devonshire Pl., Bridgeton, N.J. 08302 (609) 455-6059



Brethren, You are cordially invited to attend the following communications:

' REGULAR COMMUNICATION
Friday, November 1, 1996 - 7:30 P.M. - Business meeting. Balloting on suspensions
for N.P.D.

REHEARSALS FOR PAST MASTER’S NIGHT
Thursday, October 24, 1996 - 7:00 P.M.
Thursday, November 14, 1996 - 7:00 P.M.

EMERGENT COMMUNICATION
Friday, November 15, 1996 - 7:30 P.M. - Past Master’s Night. Brothers Fellowcraft
Reuben Sharp Corona and Michael Reuben Corona (a father and son) will be raised to
the subline degree of Master Mason. Dinner 6:30 P.M. Please come out and support
you're Past Masters.

DATES TO REMEMBER

Saturday, November 2, 1996 - Shekinah Lodge will have a Sub Sale, ltalian or
American $3.50 each. Subs can be picked-up at the lodge 11:00 A.M. to 1:00 P.M. See
or call any shekinah officer for tickets.

Saturday, November 9,1996 -10 A.M to4 P.M. - The ladies of Shekinah Chapter #80,
Order of the eastern Star will be having a Craft Show at Shekinah Lodge.

Tuesday, November 19, 1996 - 7:00 P.M. - Shekinah Square Club Meeting. Come out
and socialize with your brethren. Light refreshments.

Sunday, November 24, 1996 - 2:00 P.M. - District Lodge of Instruction at Brearley
Lodge #2, Bridgeton, N.J. Past Masters and Masters ONLY -Qualification Ceremonies.

Friday, December 6, 1996 - 7:30 P.M. - Shekinah Lodge’s Annual Installation of
Officers. Dinner 6:30 P.M. Come out, all master Masons welcome.

Saturday, December 7, 1996 - Grand Lodge Annual Feast of the Holy Staints John at
Crescent Temple, N. Clinton Ave., Trenton, N.J. Social Hour 4:30 P.M. (cash bar - hot
& cold hor d’oeuvres) 5:30 P.M. Dinner. Allen Roberts Guest Speaker. $20.00 per
person. Contact Dennis R. Bator, Recorder at 609-392-1100 for reservations.

MEMORANDUM
From: M.W. Raymond J. Vanden Berghe, St., Grand Master

The Grand Lodge of New Jersey is represented on the Internet with its own World
Wide Web Site. It can be found at: http://members.aol.com/glofnj/index.htmi

It contains general information about the Grand Lodge of New Jersey, our Ma-
sonic Home (with pictures), the Grand Master’s Schedule, and general information
about Freemasonry. [t also contains a guest book, where visitors to our site may sign in
and give greetings or comments as they desire. You are encouraged to visit, look around,
and most importantly, sign in. Only by signing in will we know how many New Jersey
Brethren have access to the Internet. Information will, of course, be constantly added to
the site. If vou have any questions, you may call R.W. Barry Komspan at (908) 873-
5909 or through E-Mail at kornspan@ worldnet.att.net




DAVID E. EXEL

WILLIAM A. LOTECK

PAUL E. LOKE

MILTON MORQOZ, PJGD

OFFICERS FOR 1996

3 Mather St., Bridgeton, N0 — 455-0396

2015 1/2 Wheaton Ave., Millville, NJ
C. RANDALL QUAY, PDDGM

23 Westwood Terrace, Millville, NJ
Y et ettt et e e e b e e be s et asebeaabraasteaat sraneeeesirras

12 Fairfield Ave., Millville, NJ — 327-4488

THOMAS H. LITTERER, PM...........

BRIAN N. MYERS................
BYRON J. WHITE
RICHARD C. PANAS
MARK W. LEIGH
BRIAN P. THOMAS, PM ...
LEWIS M. DUTTON
TERRY P. BARNES

HAMMOND T.

ROBERT W. ESTELL, PM
CHARLES S. LEHMAN, PM
RONALD N. SPIELS, PGC

H

Ro

FERGUSON.

1806 E. Main St., Millville

BLOOD BANK
George Carty, PM — 1816 Fairton Rd., Millville — 825-7932
Brian N. Myers — 3600 W. Schoolhouse Lane, Apt. 308, Phila. PA 19120 — 215-438-5331

OUSE COMMITTEE
E. Lee Myers, PGC
bert Thornbrough, PM

Thomas H. Litterer, PM

Frank B. Lutz

Horace B. Hand”
Lewis E. Ferguson, Jr.
Charles F. Finch
James J. Malloy, Jr.
Robert T. Shannon
John A. Shea

William S. Stagg, Jr.

Herbert W. Dunham, Jr.

William H. Bowen
Milton Moroz*
James S. Wylie +
Robert D. Barber

F. Edward Barsuglia
Harry H. Potter
Donald B. Pike*
William H. Goshen
C. Randall Quay*
Russell A. Roberts
Herbert E. Reback +
Richard A. Jervis

,NJ — 327-2629

Worshipful Master

Senior Warden

— 825-7104
Junior Warden
825-0110
Treasurer
Secretary
......... Chaplain

..Senior Deacon
Junior Deacon
Sr. Master of Ceremonies
..Jr. Master of Ceremonies
...... Senior Steward
..Junior Steward

....... Marshal

AUDIT COMMITTEE
Chester M. Goodwin, I1l, Chairman
E. Lee Myers, PGC
Byron J. White

SICK & RELIEF COMMITTEE
Norman H. Peek, PODDGM, Chairman
Paul E. Lokey
Scott M. Cossaboon

PAST MASTERS

1943 Lawrence Bailey*
1948 Robert F. Andrews
1949 Lawrence Smith*
1952 Anthony Padilla®
1953 William H. Stiles
1955 Ronald N. Spiels
1957 Norman H. Peek
1961 Earl R. Gassaway"
1963 Theodore S. Levin +
1964 Thomas H. Litterer +
1964 J. Douglass Abdill
1965 Robert W. Estell
1966 Robert L. Davidson*
1968 J. Roy Oliver

1969 George Carty

1969 Leonard R. Potter, Jr.
1970 Ernest S. Barry +
1970 John G. Keeler*
1971 Randall C. Quay*
1971 Paul N. Pantelis
1972 Royce E. Robinson*

1972
1873
1873
1974
1975
91-1976
90'-1977
1977
64", 74’, 1977
1977
1978
1979
1979
1980
1881
1982
1982
1982
1982
1983
80°-1983

HONORARY MEMBERS

Edgar N. Pepplar, PGM
Morgan T. Morris, Jr., PGM

* Affiliated

+ Dual

Russell C. Parsons*®
William C. Parr, Jr.
Kirk A. Karrer*
Marvin White

Albert L. Smith*
Frank B. Camp™
Gary R. Lawson
Robert A. Tesoroni, Jr.*
Floyd G. Taylor

Terry R. Sherman +
Robert W. Karrer®
Charles S. Lehman*
Charles Shropshire*
Robert J. Riggins*
Howard Young

E. Lee Myers

William S. Davis*
Robert Thornborough
Richard A. Hinckley*
Brian A. Thomas

Richard R. Boston, PDDGM
Norman W. Timberman, PDDGM

... Organist
Historian
Tyler
Director of Work

1984
1985
1985
1986
1986
77'-1987
87'-1988
1988
1989
88'- 1989
76’-1989
75'-1990
1991
1961
1992
1993
1993
1994
1994
1995



