Brethren,

My year is coming to an end. The lodge will be having its installation of officers, next month. This year we had a lot of things going on. For example, we had our first church service with the Eastern Star, which I felt went well. Shekinah also had a breakfast in March, a sub sale in April, and a chicken barbecue in August. These are some of the fund raisers run by the Square Club, that need your support. Without the funds raised by this club, the lodge would not be able to make some of the donations to charity that it makes now. So support the lodge by buying a ticket and giving some of your time.

On November 15th, we will have our Past Master's Night. This year the Past Masters will be doing a Master Mason Degree upon two Fellowcrafts. They are a father and son team, Brother F.C. Reuben Sharp Corona and Brother F.C. Michael Reunen Corona. This will be a fine degree that you can enjoy. Come out and be with us, and I'm sure you ill have a good meal and enjoy some fellowship.

Fraternally, **David Exel**Worshipful Master

From the Secretary:

It has come to my attention that some Brethren who are eligable for their 25 year tokens have never received them. Please contact the secretary in writing if you think you have been overlooked.

___ In Memoriam =

LAWRENCE ROCAP BAILEY, P.M.

E.A. 3-8-66 – F.C. 4-18-66 – M.M. 5-21-66 Raised on High 9-25-96 Worshipful Master Neptune Lodge #75 – 1972

Brethren.

The response to our appeal for donations for the chair lift project has been great so far. Our thanks to the brethren who made donations for their generosity. We still have a way to go, though, please include a donation with your dues payment.

Project P.R.I.M.E. Substance Abuse Program MASONIC HELPLINE - 800-285-9988

MOST WORSHIPFUL RAYMOND J. VANDEN BERGHE, SR.

Grand Master of Masons of the State New Jersey 7 Delaware Drive, Sergeantsville, N.J. 08557

RIGHT WORSHIPFUL LUIS E. SILVA

District Deputy Grand Master of the 22nd Masonic District 67 Hickory Ave., Mantua, N.J. 08051 (609) 464-1593

WORSHIPFUL BROTHER WARREN J. COLES

District Ritual Instructor of the 22nd Masonic District 23 Devonshire Pl., Bridgeton, N.J. 08302 (609) 455-6059 Brethren, You are cordially invited to attend the following communications:

REGULAR COMMUNICATION

Friday, November 1, 1996 - 7:30 P.M. - Business meeting. Balloting on suspensions for N.P.D.

REHEARSALS FOR PAST MASTER'S NIGHT

Thursday, October 24, 1996 - 7:00 P.M. Thursday, November 14, 1996 - 7:00 P.M.

EMERGENT COMMUNICATION

Friday, November 15, 1996 - 7:30 P.M. - Past Master's Night. Brothers Fellowcraft Reuben Sharp Corona and Michael Reuben Corona (a father and son) will be raised to the subline degree of Master Mason. Dinner 6:30 P.M. Please come out and support you're Past Masters.

DATES TO REMEMBER

Saturday, November 2, 1996 - Shekinah Lodge will have a Sub Sale, Italian or American \$3.50 each. Subs can be picked-up at the lodge 11:00 A.M. to 1:00 P.M. See or call any shekinah officer for tickets.

Saturday, November 9, 1996 - 10 A.M to 4 P.M. - The ladies of Shekinah Chapter #80, Order of the eastern Star will be having a Craft Show at Shekinah Lodge.

Tuesday, November 19, 1996 - 7:00 P.M. - Shekinah Square Club Meeting. Come out and socialize with your brethren. Light refreshments.

Sunday, November 24, 1996 - 2:00 P.M. - District Lodge of Instruction at Brearley Lodge #2, Bridgeton, N.J. Past Masters and Masters ONLY-Qualification Ceremonies.

Friday, December 6, 1996 - 7:30 P.M. - Shekinah Lodge's Annual Installation of Officers. Dinner 6:30 P.M. Come out, all master Masons welcome.

Saturday, December 7, 1996 - Grand Lodge Annual Feast of the Holy Staints John at Crescent Temple, N. Clinton Ave., Trenton, N.J. Social Hour 4:30 P.M. (cash bar - hot & cold hor d'oeuvres) 5:30 P.M. Dinner. Allen Roberts Guest Speaker. \$20.00 per person. Contact Dennis R. Bator, Recorder at 609-392-1100 for reservations.

MEMORANDUM

From: M.W. Raymond J. Vanden Berghe, Sr., Grand Master

The Grand Lodge of New Jersey is represented on the Internet with its own World Wide Web Site. It can be found at: http://members.aol.com/glofnj/index.html

It contains general information about the Grand Lodge of New Jersey, our Masonic Home (with pictures), the Grand Master's Schedule, and general information about Freemasonry. It also contains a guest book, where visitors to our site may sign in and give greetings or comments as they desire. You are encouraged to visit, look around, and most importantly, sign in. Only by signing in will we know how many New Jersey Brethren have access to the Internet. Information will, of course, be constantly added to the site. If you have any questions, you may call R.W. Barry Kornspan at (908) 873-5909 or through E-Mail at kornspan@worldnet.att.net

OFFICERS FOR 1996

	OFFICENS FOR 1990	
DAVID E. EXEL		Worshipful Master
	3 Mather St., Bridgeton, NJ -	455-0396
WILLIAM A. LOTECK	_	Senior Warden
20 ⁻	15 1/2 Wheaton Ave., Millville, NJ	— 825-7104
	OGM	
	Westwood Terrace, Millville, NJ -	
PAUL E. LOKEY		Treasurer
	12 Fairfield Ave., Millville, NJ -	327-4488
MILTON MOROZ, PJGD		Secretary
	1806 E. Main St., Millville, NJ -	327-2629
THOMAS H. LITTERER,	PM	
BRIAN N. MYERS		Senior Deacon
BYRON J. WHITE		Junior Deacon
RICHARD C. PANAS		Sr. Master of Ceremonies
LEWIS M. DUTTON		Junior Steward
TERRY P. BARNES		Marshal
	NN	
	A	
	PM	
RONALD N. SPIELS, PG	C	Director of Work

BLOOD BANK

George Carty, PM — 1816 Fairton Rd., Millville — 825-7932 Brian N. Myers — 3600 W. Schoolhouse Lane, Apt. 308, Phila. PA 19120 — 215-438-5331

HOUSE COMMITTEE

E. Lee Myers, PGC Robert Thornbrough, PM Thomas H. Litterer, PM

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Chester M. Goodwin, III, Chairman E. Lee Myers, PGC Byron J. White

SICK & RELIEF COMMITTEE

Norman H. Peek, PDDGM, Chairman Paul E. Lokey Scott M. Cossaboon

PAST MASTERS

		I AUT MAUTE			
Frank B. Lutz	1943	Lawrence Bailey*	1972	Russell C. Parsons*	1984
Horace B. Hand*	1948	Robert F. Andrews	1973	William C. Parr, Jr.	1985
Lewis E. Ferguson, Jr.	1949	Lawrence Smith*	1973	Kirk A. Karrer*	1985
Charles F. Finch	1952	Anthony Padilla*	1974	Marvin White	1986
James J. Malloy, Jr.	1953	William H. Stiles	1975	Albert L. Smith*	1986
Robert T. Shannon	1955	Ronald N. Spiels	91'-1976	Frank B. Camp*	77'-1987
John A. Shea	1957	Norman H. Peek	90'-1977	Gary R. Lawson	87'-1988
William S. Stagg, Jr.	1961	Earl R. Gassaway*	1977	Robert A. Tesoroni, Jr.*	1988
Herbert W. Dunham, Jr.	1963	Theodore S. Levin +	64', 74', 1977	Floyd G. Taylor	1989
William H. Bowen	1964	Thomas H. Litterer +	1977	Terry R. Sherman +	88'- 1989
Milton Moroz*	1964	J. Douglass Abdill	1978	Robert W. Karrer*	76'-1989
James S. Wylie +	1965	Robert W. Estell	1979	Charles S. Lehman*	75'-1990
Robert D. Barber	1966	Robert L. Davidson*	1979	Charles Shropshire*	1991
F. Edward Barsuglia	1968	J. Roy Oliver	1980	Robert J. Riggins*	1991
Harry H. Potter	1969	George Carty	1981	Howard Young	1992
Donald B. Pike*	1969	Leonard R. Potter, Jr.	1982	E. Lee Myers	1993
William H. Goshen	1970	Ernest S. Barry +	1982	William S. Davis*	1993
C. Randall Quay*	1970	John G. Keeler*	1982	Robert Thornborough	1994
Russell A. Roberts	1971	Randall C. Quay*	1982	Richard A. Hinckley*	1994
Herbert E. Reback +	1971	Paul N. Pantelis	1983	Brian A. Thomas	1995
Richard A. Jervis	1972	Royce E. Robinson*	80'-1983		

HONORARY MEMBERS

Edgar N. Pepplar, PGM
Morgan T. Morris, Jr., PGM
Richard R. Boston, PDDGM
Norman W. Timberman, PDDGM